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Farm Sector Overview
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Summary*

1. Net cash farm income for 2020 is forecast at $109.6 billion (down 9.0 percent relative to
2019, in nominal dollars). Net farm income is forecast at $96.7 billion (up 3.3 percent).

2. Cash receipts from commodity sales are expected to increase $10.1 billion (2.7 percent)
in 2020.

3. Direct government payments are forecast to decrease $8.7 billion (36.7 percent) and
federal commodity insurance indemnities to decrease $1.7 billion (16.6 percent).

4. Total production expenses are forecast to increase $10.4 billion (3.0 percent).

5. Farm sector assets and debt are both forecast to increase (1.3 and 2.3 percent
respectively), with overall equity rising by 1.1 percent.

6. Average net cash farm income for farm businesses is forecast to decrease 8.1 percent to
$85,200 in 2020.

7. Median farm household income is forecast to decrease 0.3 percent to $76,590 in 2020.

*All values here are in nominal dollars.
Inflation is forecast at 1.8 percent in
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Farm sector profits expected to be near
average in 2020
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F= Forecast. Values are adjusted using the chain-type GDP deflator, 2020=100
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020
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Forecast increase in net farm income driven by
increases in value of production

S Billions
Higher crop
93.6 production values
and livestock
= Crop value of receipts are the
production up largest
$16.1 billion contributors to

rising income.

Increase in
production
2019F - 2020F expenses is
. tempering growth
$3.1 Billion (3.3%) PEMNg &
somewhat.
Net farm Crop receipts Crop Inventory  Livestock Livestock Production Government Farm-Related Net farm
income 2019F Adjustment receipts inventory Expenses Payments Income income 2020F
F= Forecast. adjustment

Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020

USDA i i
=>—-11 Economic Research Service
www.ers.usda.gov




Total crop cash receipts forecast to
Increase in 2020

Lower prices

S Billions
60 temper increases
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Soybean cash
receipts expected
to fall due to
lower quantities,
should outweigh
higher prices.
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Total animal/animal product cash receipts
forecast to increase in 2020
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Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020
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Total direct payments to farmers expected
s Billos to decrease

35 Market Facilitation Program
30 B All other payments 3/
I Function of crop price
25 payments 2/
B Fixed payments 1/
20
mmm Conservation payments
15 Inflation-adjusted total (2020 $)
10 Program, 2020F S, % change (nominal)
: Total, $15B (-36.7%)
Conservation, 54.2B, (+4.4%)
i Function of crop price, $3.9B, (+39.3%)
N M S W N 0 O A N M S 1 O N 00 oW All other, $3.2B, (+26.4%)
O O © © © 0 © 6 d d d d o d o o4 d & O
O & O © & &6 © & 0O O O O O o o o o o AN
F= Forecast.

1/ Direct payments are through 2013 and cotton transition payments in 2014 whereby payment rates are fixed by legislation.
2/ Includes counter-cyclical payments, average crop revenue election (ACRE) payments, loan deficiency payments, marketing
loan gains, certificate exchange gains, Price Loss Coverage(PLC), and Agriculture Risk Coverage (ARC ) in which commodity
payment rates vary with market prices.

3/ All other payments include supplemental and ad hoc disaster relief, tobacco transition, dairy programs and miscellaneous
programs.

Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics (using data from FSA, NRCS, and CCC)

Data as of February 5, 2020
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Total production expenses forecast to
Increase in 2020
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Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020.
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2020 forecasts for most individual expense items
to increase

2019F-20F
2018 m2019F m2020F % change
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expenses forecast to
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————————————————————————— Interest rates.
Interest | Decreased Spending -7.0%
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Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020.
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Balance sheet forecast remains
strong...

S Billions (2020)

Assets = Debt + Equity
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F= Forecast. Values are inflation adjusted using the chain-type GDP deflator, 2020=100
Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020
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...but trends indicate growing financial stress
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Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics
Data as of February 5, 2020

915/9_5 Economic Research Service

The sector’s risk of
insolvency at
highest level since
2003.

Likelihood of
default across the
sector remains
historically low
despite increases
since 2013.
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Bankruptcies trending upwards in recent years

Bankruptcies per 10,000 farms Debt service ratio
3.5 0.3
3

%2> Sjnce 2015,
25 bankruptcy rate has

02 trended upwards as
’ the debt service
015 ratio has leveled
" since 2017.
0.1
' Debt service ratio
05 0os describes the share
I of production used
0 0 for debt payments.

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
B Bankruptcy rate == Debt service ratio
2019 debt service ratio is forecasted.

Sources: Debt Service Ratio from the USDA, ERS Farm Income and Wealth Statistics; Bankruptcy data from U.S. Courts Statistical Tables
Data as of February 5, 2020
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“Farm businesses” include operations with most production,
assets, and debt
Percent 100
less than $350K), and
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Farms Value of Production Assets Debt $350K or more, plus non-
family farms)

Farm businesses include
intermediate and
commercial farms and are
approximately 951,000
farm operations out of
roughly 2 million farms in
the U.S.

ERS uses ARMS to classify
the sector into a typology
of farms that are residence
(retired or non-farm
primary occupation, GCFI
less than $350K),
intermediate (primary
occupation is farming, GCFI

B Commercial MIntermediate M Residence

Source: USDA, Agricultural Resource Management Survey (ARMS), 2018  GCFl = gross cash farm
income (before expenses)
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Average net cash income for farm businesses expected

to be down across all regions in 2020
Percent change 2019F-2020F

Northern
___—— Crescent

6% ~

Fruitful Rim
4%

Heartland
-8%

Basin and Range
-7%

\ Southern
- Seaboard
Fruitful Rim -11%
-4% / /
Fruitful Rim
_10
Average change for alf farm businesses = -9 percerit 4%

Farm businesses are defined as operations with gross cash farm income of over $350,000 or smaller operations where farming is reported as the operator's
primary occupation. The partial budget forecast model is based on the 2018 Agricultural Resource Management Survey (ARMS) using parameters from the

sector forecasts. The model is static and does not account for changes in crop rotation, weather, and other location-based production impacts that occurred
after the base year. Data as of February 5, 2020. Source: USDA, Economic Research Service, Farm Income and Wealth Statistics.
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Get to know farms in Kansas

Number

Pioka Stte

of farms

58,000

Net farm
income

$2,761,501,000

Federal
insurance
premiums

237,605,000

Many Ways to Explore the Data

https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/farm-income-and-wealth-statistics/
Visualizations let you dive into the financials of the farm sector

Digging Into the U.S. Farm Balance Sheet
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insurance
indemnities
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Farm facts, 2018

Ranked by:feenwen —jwi -] Netfarm income

Nt fam income, 2018 dollars 2008-2018 (current-year dollars)

$3,350,802,000

#7 Kansas

TOp 5 cash receipts (2018 dolars)

1 Catlle and calves $8285905000 1 Livestock purchases.
2 Com $2302,700,000 2 Feed

3 Soybeans $1569,628,000 3 Capital consumption®
4 Wheat §1443498,000 4 Miscellaneous'

5 Sorghum grain $631,656,000

5 Fertilizer, lime, &

Tailored financia

Decade | 2010 ‘Nominalreal dollars

WAL Josib bl o [ T
Valuo addad o he USS. econamy by the agriculuralsactr 2010-2015F

DocumerttS® __ Nominal(cartentdollars)

urited Sates '

Sabama United States. £ it
T
e
pory [P
comas s s
e s
Voo s naw  aews
e onyi it
e ® e
o e
Kansas /Animals and products cash receipts. 140,870,957 164,858 428
Kentucky Dsityproducts, Witk 3a2ae 39531306
Louisiana Meat animals. 69144199 83953111
Vocroom Werock Sieis  sseiso
vorsens | oy g o e
st |E— o

WWw

ers.usda.goy

2012
1000

212507350

“eg1302

169113830
165810,178
7064731
a8 10223

5263565
38288247

TOE 5 production expenses (2018 dollars)

$2,761,501,000

$4,105,566,000
$2,300,000,000
$1,120,74,000
$1,105.922,000

$970,000,000

| Nominal (current doliers)

2013
1,000

ez
20318.307
5515834
70865%
1723764

12686043

181.112157
183,137,335
026208
91555397
5e6225
44319
320261
2258439

51,000

26m 831

5608236

2103015
212200239
s5381,199
107565.114
500663
2282
a4t
10123

51,000

104325250

3844803

194143948
189515565
3871684
90.805755

4260408

Overview

Farm assets:
otal vs. real

estate

Debt Type
Real sstate dsbt

Nominalireal dollars

ominal {curont Sallars)

Note: 2018 et by landar is the latess
adiisied valuss use the chaintvae GOP deflator. 20

1008

B Commaria barke.
W Fam Credt System
W Fam Servics agency

51,000

189302127
195751229
5496899
5443315
11,288,344
2669005
wona

56525

165,425,595
162,730,683

2390510

51,000

107,92 642

17689015
175585118
su62
7974750
6855415
2787850
20015
1056313

orts

$t000

188783376
195,486,640
041858
6558520
12149081

851482

171528194
176525125
32031
8203255
6525159
8258587

wm

Farm assets:
real estata
values

Farm assets:
other assats

Farm debt:
trends.

Farm debt: by

Financial
lender ratios

Choose the lender(s) to display

=7 [ Gommersial barke

[<] Farm Grectt 5
(4] Famn senvics

—
gency

(] sterage faciiy loans.

Real estate debt by lender, 1960 to 2018

175

. Data vawes are

Ination.

=housand. W=milion. B=bilicn, T=ilon

Real estate debt by lender, 2018

B Farmerdac

B Sionage taciep oans

I riedicals s aiters

Life insuancs comparies:

St000

183,200,856

1434108

171521166
176,190,668
62622
29951311
699389
39587146
.07
0054

Individuals  Farm
v athers

The Farm Income Atlas

Cash receipts - —

Seybeans cash receipts

Soybeans cash receipts by State in 2018
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‘Soybeans cash receipts in 2018, dollers.




Questions?

Farm Sector Income and Finances:
https://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/farm-economy/farm-sector-income-finances/

Contact Information:
farmincometeam@ers.usda.gov
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